
Traffic Management 
Advisory Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Muhammad Ali (Chair) 

Councillor Patsy Cummings (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Karen Jewitt, David Wood, Luke Clancy and Ian Parker 

 
 Reserve Members: Jade Appleton, Robert Canning, Clive Fraser, 

Jamie Audsley, Louis Carserides and Oni Oviri 
 

 
 
A meeting of the Traffic Management Advisory Committee which you are hereby 
summoned to attend, will be held on Monday, 21 March 2022 at 5.00 pm. This 
meeting will be held remotely  
 
 
 
Katherine Kerswell  
Chief Executive  
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House  
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA  

 

Michelle Gerning  
020 8726 6000 x47279 
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Friday, 11 March 2022 

 

 
 
Members of the public are welcome to view the webcast both live and after the 
meeting has completed at: http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk 
  
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website at: 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Michelle Gerning  
020 8726 6000 x47279 as detailed above.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

AGENDA – PART A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 12 January 
2022 as an accurate record. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  

 Members and co-opted Members of the Council are reminded that, in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, they are required to consider in advance 
of each meeting whether they have a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI), an other registrable interest (ORI) or a non-registrable interest 
(NRI) in relation to any matter on the agenda.  
[...]
erimental Traffic Management 
Orders at 10 locations  

 [To Follow] 
 

7.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.” 
 

PART B 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 Traffic Management Advisory Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Wednesday, 12 January 2022 at 6.30 pm. This meeting was held remotely. To 
view the meeting webcast, https://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/14178-Traffic-Management-

Advisory-Committee  
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Muhammad Ali (Chair); 
Councillor Patsy Cummings (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Karen Jewitt, David Wood, Oni Oviri and Luke Clancy 
 

Apologies: Councillor Ian Parker 

  

PART A 
 

1/22   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2021 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 
 

2/22   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were none. 
 
 

3/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

4/22   
 

London Road Corridor - Cycle Safety Scheme 
 
The Committee received a report which considered comments and objections 
received during a consultation on Traffic Management Orders (TMOs) to 
introduce permanent cycle lanes and other changes to the London Road 
between Brigstock Road and Bensham lane. The recommended measures 
would make permanent the current temporary cycle lanes (plus associated 
temporary restrictions and measures) and bringing about further 
improvements, including pedestrian crossing facilities and public realm 
improvements. 
 
Ian Plowrigh
[...]
ad as having high levels of potential / as a priority 
cycle corridor.   TfL’s ‘Attitudes to Cycle’ surveys repeatedly show 
concern about road danger being one of the main factors stopping 
people cycling and this scheme sought to respond to those concerns; 

 The scheme responded to climate commission recommendations as 
any increase in cycling reduced the emissions. It was noted that there 
were an estimated 400,000 motorised trips (mostly car) made each 
weekday in Croydon that could be readily cycled if conditions were 
right.  Tapping just a part of this potential would significantly reduce 
CO2 emissions from Croydon’s road network; 

 Suggestions for a bus route which took residents from the north of the 
borough to Croydon University Hospital were noted and would continue 
be raised with TfL via the Public Transport Liaison Panel; 

 Parking and loading bays had been moved to side roads in the vicinity. 
11 short term parking bays had been added to local roads and two 
loading bays had been introduced. It was hoped that the introduction of 
those bays would alleviate some of the concerns raised by businesses; 
and 

 The intention was to implement public realm uplift in two areas with 
tree planting, however it was highlighted that works in 2022/23 were 
largely subject to TfL funding which was still to be approved. 

 
RESOLVED: to recommend to the Cabinet Member for Sustainable Croydon 
to 
 

1. Consider the comments and objections received in response to Notice 
published in respect of making permanent the temporary mandatory 
cycle lanes on London Road, and the implementation of associated 
permanent changes including pedestrian crossing facilities. 

2. Consider the officer’s response to the objections in Section 2 and 
Appendix C of the report. 

3. Authorise the Highways Traffic Manager, Sustainable Communities 
Division to make the necessary Traffic Management Orders under the 
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as amended) the effect of which 
woul
[...]
the 
volume of traffic on the High Street would be reduced; 

 Noted that it was important that cycle schemes linked up and 
highlighted the Brighton Road scheme which was being developed; 

 Queried how public realm would be recovered from traffic to support 
public transport; and 

 Suggested that Fell Road could be used for bus routes turning left into 
Fell from the Fell Road slip road. 

 
The Committee discussed the report and raised the following points: 

 Committee Members were pleased to see the scheme had been 
changed from the temporary scheme and highlighted the improved bus 
routes; and 

 Also queried whether Fell Road could be used for bus routes. 
 
In response the Head of Strategic Transport confirmed a meeting would be 
arranged with TfL, to which the Chair of the Mobility Forum would be invited 
to. That meeting would discuss bus stops and the feasibility of turning buses 
left into Fell Road from the slip road. 
 
RESOLVED: to recommend to the Cabinet Member for Sustainable Croydon 
to 
 

1. Consider the comments and objections received in response to Notice 
published in respect of making permanent mandatory cycle lanes 
temporarily installed in High Street, and the implementation of 

Page 9



 

 
 

associated permanent changes including pedestrian crossing facilities 
in and around High Street. 

2. Consider the officer’s response to the objections in Section 2 and 
Appendix C of the report. 

3. Authorise the Highways Traffic Manager, Sustainable Communities 
Division to make the necessary Traffic Management Orders under the 
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as amended) the effect of which 
would be to introduce the following measures as part of making 
permanent the temporary cycle lanes in High Street between George 
Street and Fell Road to: 

a. make permanent the existing temporary waiting and loading 
restrictions operating “at any time” in High Street, Croydon, 
between its junctions with George Street and Fell Road. 

b. permanen
[...]
all Road– Cycle Safety Scheme 

LEAD OFFICER:  
 

Sarah Hayward, Acting Corporate Director of 
Sustainable Communities, Regeneration & Economic 

Recovery 

Steve Iles, Director of Sustainable Communities 

 

CABINET MEMBER: 
 

Councillor Muhammad Ali - Cabinet Member for 
Sustainable Croydon 

WARDS: 
 

Fairfield  

  

SUMMARY OF REPORT:  
The report outlines comments and objections received during consultation on Traffic 
Management Orders (TMOs) for measures focussed on Dingwall Road, Croydon.  It 
recommends making TMOs to implement permanent changes to the Dingwall Road, 
Croydon, and neighbouring streets, principally to provide segregated cycle lanes in 
the Dingwall Road, and improve taxi, waiting and loading, and pedestrian crossing 
facilities.  Improvement to the public realm would accompany implementation of 
these measures (including paving, tree planting, seating, lighting and rain gardens). 
 

COUNCIL PRIORITIES 2020-2024 
The proposed scheme address several of the Council’s priorities, namely: 

 We will live within our means, balance the books and provide value for money 
for our residents  

The implementation of the recommended proposals is supported by grant 
funding from TfL and the DfT.  In order to maximise future grant funding, 
Croydon Council needs to act swiftly delivering the measures called for by 
central government and TfL to support Walking and Cycling. 

 We will focus on tackling ingrained inequality and poverty in the borough. We 
will follow the evidence to tackle the underlying causes of inequality and 
hardship, like structural racism, environmental injustice and economic 
injustice. 
 
The proposals help deliver the Mayor of London’s Healthy Streets objectives, 
bringing benefits in terms of healthy weight, improved air quality, free/low cost 
travel, and meeting climate emergency objectives.  These benefits expected 
to accrue more strongly to the most deprived communities in the borough. 

 

 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



There is external funding and Growth Zone funding with which to implement the 
proposals in the remainder of this financial year: 

Summary of Current Funding: 

Section 106 £108,534.00 

Growth Zone 21-22 £82,000.00 

TfL Active Travel Funding  21-22 £50,000.00 

South London Partnership  £2,173.90 

TOTAL: £242,707.90 

 

Summary of Proposed Funding: 

 

Growth Zone 22-23 £200,000.00 

TOTAL: £200,000.00 

 
The £200,000 2022/23 Growth Zone funding is subject to approval of next year’s 
Growth Zone funding programme by Cabinet.  Construction will be phased to 
match confirmed funding. 
 
All project spend is referred to Spending Control Panel for approval. 
 

KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.:  
This is not a key decision.  (This proposal is part of Key Decision 3621CAB approved 
by Cabinet on 26 July 2021.) 
 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
That the Traffic Management Advisory Committee recommend to the Cabinet 
Member for Sustainable Croydon that they: 
 

1.1 Consider the comments and objections received in response to Notices 
published 28 October 2021 in respect of making permanent mandatory 
cycle lanes temporarily installed in Dingwall Road and Lansdowne Road, 
and the implementation of associated permanent changes including 
pedestrian crossing facilities in and around Dingwall Road. 

1.2 Consider the officer’s response to the objections in Section 2 and Appendix 
C of this report. 

1.3 Authorise the Highways Traffic Manager, Sustainable Communities 
Division to make the necessary Traffic Management Orders under the 
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as amended) the effect of which would 
be to introduce the following measures as part of making permanent the 
temporary cycle lanes in Dingwall Road and Lansdowne Road to:   

(a) To make permanent the existing temporary waiting and loading 

Page 14



restrictions operating “at any time” in Dingwall Road (entire length) 
and Lansdowne Road (between Wellesley Road and the vehicular 
entrance to Vita Apartments, No. 1 Caithness Walk); 

(b) To permanently amend/relocate parking bays by:  
i) The removal of construction loading bays outside 26 
Dingwall Road, the removal of a disabled parking bay outside 
28 Dingwall Road, the removal of permit/payment parking 
bays outside 36-42 Dingwall Road (Viceroy Court). 
ii) The provision of relocated / new parking bays with an 
extended taxi rank in Lansdowne Road (east) situated on the 
south side between Dingwall Road and the access to 
Dingwall Road multi story car park, and two disabled bays 
immediately adjacent to the taxi Rank on Lansdowne Road 
(east). 

(c) To introduce one-way working in sections of Dingwall Road, 
Lansdowne Road and George Street 

i) Dingwall Road (north) -Northbound (between the 
Lansdowne Road junction and Sydenham Road) 
ii) Dingwall Road (south) -Southbound 
iii) Lansdowne Road (east) -Westbound (between the 
Dingwall Road junction and the Ruskin Square Car Park 
access layby) 
iv) Lansdowne Road (west) -Eastbound (a short section 
between Wellesley Road and the Walpole Road junction will 
remain two way)  
v) George Street (east) -Eastbound (for buses, bicycles and 
taxis from the junction with Park Lane / Wellesley Road) 

(d) To maintain the diagonal road closure to the Lansdowne Road / 
Dingwall Road roundabout; 

 
1.4 Authorise the Head of Highways and Parking to exercise powers under the 

Highways Act 1980 to: 
(a) implement a segregated cycle lane on the carriageway in Dingwall 

Road and Lansdowne Road, , the cycle lane sited as follows: 
i) Dingwall Road (south) – the west side of the carriageway 
between George Street and Lansdowne Road; 
ii) Dingwall Road (north) – both sides of the carriageway 
between Lansdowne Road and Bedford Park; 
iii) Lansdowne Road (west) the south side of the carriageway 
between Wellesley Road and Dingwall Road;  
iv) Lansdowne Road (east) the north side of the carriageway 
between Dingwall Road and the vehicular entrance to Vita 
Apartments, No. 1 Caithness Walk. 

(b) implement new zebra crossings sited as follows:    
i) Dingwall Road (north) at its junction with the Lansdowne 
Road/Dingwall Road roundabout. The zig-zag markings 
would extend for five metres either side of the crossing point.  
ii) Dingwall Road (south) at its junction with the Lansdowne 
Road/Dingwall Road roundabout. The zig-zag markings 
would extend for four metres to the south of the crossing 

Page 15



point and for 11 metres to the north-west of the crossing 
point.  
iii) Lansdowne Road (west) at its junction the Lansdowne 
Road/Dingwall Road roundabout. The zig-zag markings 
would extend for five metres either side of the crossing point.  
 

1.5 Continue to liaise with Developer at Ruskin Square with respect to 
access arrangements as per Phase 2 plan at Appendix B: 
(a) Implement a left turn for Authorised Vehicles from Lansdowne Road 

(east) to Dingwall Road (south) 
 

The general effect of Recommendations 1.3 and 1.4 being to 
permanently install the measures in the scheme drawing Phase 1 at 
Appendix B. 

 

 
2. THE RECOMMENDED PERMANENT MEASURES 
 
2.1 In May 2020, the Secretary of State for Transport issued Statutory Guidance on 

‘Network Management to Support Recovery from COVID-19’1.  The Guidance 
has been updated several times but continues to call on local authorities to act 
swiftly to introduce measures to facilitate walking and cycling including: 

 
‘installing cycle facilities with a minimum level of physical separation from 
volume traffic; for example, mandatory cycle lanes, using light 
segregation features such as flexible plastic wands; converting traffic 
lanes into cycle lanes (suspending parking bays where necessary); 
widening existing cycle lanes to enable cyclists to maintain distancing. 
Facilities should be segregated as far as possible, ie with physical 
measures separating cyclists and other traffic. Lanes indicated by road 
markings only are very unlikely to be sufficient to deliver the leve
[...]
y of the proposed Orders and all related documents can be inspected until the last day 

of a period of six weeks beginning with the date on which the Orders are made or, as the case 
may be, the Council decides not to make the Orders, by email request to 
Parking.Design@croydon.gov.uk. Further information may also be obtained from the Parking 
Design team via email. 

4.   Persons desiring to object or make representations in relation to the proposed Orders should 
send a statement in writing of their objection and the grounds thereof to the Order Making 
Section, Parking Design Team, Place Department, Croydon Council, Floor 6, Zone C, Bernard 
Weatherill House, 8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA or email Parking.Design@croydon.gov.uk 
quoting the reference PD/CH/V42, V43 & V44 by 18 November 2021.     

5.   The proposed Orders are intended to introduce measures to facilitate a mandatory cycle lanes 
in Dingwall Road and Lansdowne Road. 

 
Dated 28 October 2021 
Hilary Dickson,  
Highways Traffic Manager  
Place Department 

 

 

 

Page 31

mailto:Parking.Design@croydon.gov.uk
mailto:Parking.Design@croydon.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 

 

SCHEDULE 1 –  

AMENDMENT OF PARKING BAYS 

Removal of Parking Bays 

Construction loading bays outside 26 Dingwall Road  

Disabled parking bay outside 28 Dingwall Road  

Permit/payment parking bays outside 36-42 Dingwall Road 
(Viceroy Court)  

Relocated/New Parking Bays 

Extended Taxi Rank in Lansdowne Road (east) situated on 
the south side between Dingwall Road and the access to 
Dingwall Road multi story car park. 

Two disabled bays immediately adjacent to the taxi Rank 
on Lansdowne Road (east). 

   
 

SCHEDULE 2 – ONE-WAY WORKING 

  Street Name Details of One-Way Working 

Dingwall Road (north) Northbound (between the Lansdown Road junction and 
Sydenham Road). 

Dingwall Road (south)  Southbound 

Lansdowne Road 
(east) 

Westbound (between the Dingwall Road junction and the 
Ruskin Square Car Park access layby)  
 

Lansdowne Road 
(west) 

Eastbound (a short section between Wellesley Road and 
the Walpole Road junction will remain two way)  

George Street (east) Eastbound (for buses, bicycles and taxis from the junction 
with Park Lane / Wellesley Road) 

 
 

Page 32



 

CROYDON COUNCIL 
ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT, 1984 

SECTION 23 

PROPOSED ZEBRA CROSSINGS 
DINGWALL ROAD & LANSDOWNE ROAD, CROYDON 

  
Croydon Council HEREBY GIVES NOTICE that they propose to introduce a new zebra crossings 
as specified in the Schedule to this Notice to provide safe crossing facilities and improve road 
safety for pedestrians and cyclists. 

 
The general effect of the zig-zag markings would be to prohibit all vehicles from stopping on the 
markings for any reason and to improve road safety by aiding pedestrians to cross safely. 
 
Persons desiring to comment on the proposal should send a statement in writing to the Order 
Making Section, Parking Services, Parking Design Team, 6th Floor Zone C, Bernard Weatherill 
House, 8 Mint Walk, Croydon, CR0 1EA or by emailing parking.design@croydon.gov.uk quoting 
the reference PD/CH/V43a by 18 November 2021. 
 
Further information may be obtained by telephoning the Strategic Transport Team, Place 
Department on 020 8726 6000 Extension 62575. 
 
Dated this 28 October 2021 
Hilary Dickson 
Highways Traffic Manager 
Place Department 

 
Schedule 

Proposed New Zebra Crossings 
 

 The crossing point would be sited in Dingwall Road (north) at its junction with the Lansdowne 
Road/Dingwall Road roundabout. The zig-zag markings would extend for five metres either 
side of the crossing point.  

 

 The crossing point would be sited in Dingwall Road (south) at its junction with the Lansdowne 
Road/Dingwall Road roundabout. The zig-zag markings would extend for four metres to the 
south of the crossing point and for 11 metres to the north-west of the crossing point.  

 

 The crossing point would be sited in Lansdowne Road (west) at its junction the Lansdown
[...]
onally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Dingwall Road- Cycle Safety Scheme
	Appendix A Dingwall Rd Cycle Lane public notice
	Appendix A Dingwall Rd TMOs public notice
	Appendix A Dingwall Rd zebra crossings public notice
	Appendix A Dingwall Road Consultation Plan
	Sheets and Views
	001


	Appendix B Dingwall Road Implementation Plan Phase 1
	Sheets and Views
	001


	Appendix B Dingwall Road Implementation Plan Phase 2
	Appendix C Dingwall Road Consultation Responses v2
	Appendix D EQIA v0 8-1 Signed




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Traffic Management Advisory Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Monday, 21 March 2022 at 5.00 pm. This meeting was held remotely. 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Muhammad Ali (Chair); 
Councillor Patsy Cummings (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors, Robert Canning (In Place of David Wood), Karen Jewitt and 
Ian Parker 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Steve Iles (Director of Sustainable Communities, Sustainable Communities) 
Jayne Rusbatch (Head of Highways & Parking Services, Sustainable 
Communities) and Matthew Prior (Programme Engineer, Highway 
Improvements) 
 

Apologies: Councillor David Wood 
  

PART A 
  

1/22   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 12 January 2022 were 
agreed as an accurate record. 
  

2/22   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
 
There were none. 
  

3/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  

4/22   
 

Dingwall Road- Cycle Safety Scheme 
 
 
The Committee received a report which considered comments and objections 
received during consultation on Traffic Management Orders (TMOs) for 
measures focussed on Dingwall Road, Croydon. It recommends making 
TMOs to implement permanent changes to the Dingwall Road, Croydon, and 
neighbouring streets, principally to provide segregated cycle lanes in the 
Dingwall Road, and improve taxi, waiting and loading, and pedestrian 
crossing facilities. Improvement to the public realm would accompany 



 

 
 

implementation of these measures (including paving, tree planting, seating, 
lighting and rain gardens). 
  
Jayne Rusbatch (Head of Highways & Parking Service) provided the 
Committee with an introduction which set out: 
  

- In May 2020, the Secretary of State for Transport issued Statutory 
Guidance on ‘Network Management to Support Recovery from Covid-
19’ to support active travel, and in response, on 3 August 2020 the 
council, under Temporary Traffic Management Order (TMOs), 
introduced cycling facilities on Dingwall Road and sections on 
Landsdowne Road – which was changed to a one way road. 

  
- Consultation for a permanent TMO changes was undertaken in 

October and November 2021 which received seventeen responses, 
which as a result, proposals (Phase 2) was amended to accommodate 
the Ruskin Square development servicing needs.  
 

- Proposal concerns: Phase 1: to keep permanent the one-way system 
for motor vehicles; cycle facilities in place to be upgraded to a 
segregation or light segregation; key changes to Ruskin roundabout 
(such as extending taxi rank, improving pedestrian routes, 
implementing public realm). Phase 2: concerns on the servicing 
arrangements when in operation, introduce bus-gate arrangement at 
Ruskin Square to ease flow on TFL (Transport for London) transport. 

 
In response to questions raised by the Committee, officers provided the 
following information: 
  

- Face to face consultation with residents was limited due to the ongoing 
pandemic, though letters were sent to all residents on Landsdowne 
Road and Dingwall Road, with social media updates and information 
available on the council’s website, which included all plans. There was 
also ongoing communication made with TFL Taxis and bus services, 
and local businesses. 
 

- To ensure mopeds and scooters are deterred from using the cycle 
lanes, the design process will be subject to road safety audit. The 
council is currently engaging with cycle and moped delivery companies 
and when the scheme is launched we can look to work in partnership 
with the Police to carry out targeted education and enforcement. 

  
  
The Committee discussed the report and raised the following points: 
  

- Sustainable transport including cycling is very important and 
improvements to cycle infrastructure will support and encourage more 
people to cycle in Croydon. 

- The scheme is a good balance of cycling and pedestrian provision 
alongside working with public transport. 



 

 
 

  
  
RESOLVED: to recommend to the Cabinet Member for Sustainable Croydon 
to: 
  
1.1 Consider the comments and objections received in response to Notices 
published 28 October 2021 in respect of making permanent mandatory cycle 
lanes temporarily installed in Dingwall Road and Lansdowne Road, and the 
implementation of associated permanent changes including pedestrian 
crossing facilities in and around Dingwall Road. 
  
1.2 Consider the officer’s response to the objections in Section 2 and 
Appendix C of this report. 
  
1.3 Authorise the Highways Traffic Manager, Sustainable Communities 
Division to make the necessary Traffic Management Orders under the Road 
Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as amended) the effect of which would be to 
introduce the following measures as part of making permanent the temporary 
cycle lanes in Dingwall Road and Lansdowne Road to: 
(a) To make permanent the existing temporary waiting and loading restrictions 
operating “at any time” in Dingwall Road (entire length) and Lansdowne Road 
(between Wellesley Road and the vehicular entrance to Vita Apartments, No. 
1 Caithness Walk); 
(b) To permanently amend/relocate parking bays by: 
i) The removal of construction loading bays outside 26 Dingwall Road, the 
removal of a disabled parking bay outside 28 Dingwall Road, the removal of 
permit/payment parking bays outside 36-42 Dingwall Road (Viceroy Court). 
ii) The provision of relocated / new parking bays with an extended taxi rank in 
Lansdowne Road (east) situated on the south side between Dingwall Road 
and the access to Dingwall Road multi story car park, and two disabled bays 
immediately adjacent to the taxi Rank on Lansdowne Road (east). 
(c) To introduce one-way working in sections of Dingwall Road, Lansdowne 
Road and George Street i) Dingwall Road (north) -Northbound (between the 
Lansdowne Road junction and Sydenham Road)  
ii) Dingwall Road (south) -Southbound 
iii) Lansdowne Road (east) -Westbound (between the Dingwall Road junction 
and the Ruskin Square Car Park access layby) 
iv) Lansdowne Road (west) -Eastbound (a short section between Wellesley 
Road and the Walpole Road junction will remain two way) 
v) George Street (east) -Eastbound (for buses, bicycles and taxis from the 
junction with Park Lane / Wellesley Road) 
(d) To maintain the diagonal road closure to the Lansdowne Road / Dingwall 
Road roundabout; 
  
1.4 Authorise the Head of Highways and Parking to exercise powers under 
the 
Highways Act 1980 to: 
(a) implement a segregated cycle lane on the carriageway in Dingwall Road 
and Lansdowne Road, , the cycle lane sited as follows: 



 

 
 

i) Dingwall Road (south) – the west side of the carriageway between George 
Street and Lansdowne Road; 
ii) Dingwall Road (north) – both sides of the carriageway between Lansdowne 
Road and Bedford Park; 
iii) Lansdowne Road (west) the south side of the carriageway between 
Wellesley Road and Dingwall Road; 
iv) Lansdowne Road (east) the north side of the carriageway between 
Dingwall Road and the vehicular entrance to Vita Apartments, No. 1 
Caithness Walk. 
(b) implement new zebra crossings sited as follows: 
i) Dingwall Road (north) at its junction with the Lansdowne Road/Dingwall 
Road roundabout. The zig-zag markings would extend for five metres either 
side of the crossing point. 
ii) Dingwall Road (south) at its junction with the Lansdowne Road/Dingwall 
Road roundabout. The zig-zag markings would extend for four metres to the 
south of the crossing point and for 11 metres to the north-west of the crossing 
point. 
iii) Lansdowne Road (west) at its junction the Lansdowne Road/Dingwall 
Road roundabout. The zig-zag markings would extend for five metres either 
side of the crossing point. 
  
1.5 Continue to liaise with Developer at Ruskin Square with respect to access 
arrangements as per Phase 2 plan at Appendix B: 
(a) Implement a left turn for Authorised Vehicles from Lansdowne Road (east) 
to Dingwall Road (south) 
  
The general effect of Recommendations 1.3 and 1.4 being to permanently 
install the measures in the scheme drawing Phase 1 at Appendix B. 
  

5/22   
 

School Streets – Proposed New Experimental Traffic Management 
Orders at 10 locations 
 
 
The Committee received a report which outlined the recommendations on the 
future ten School Street schemes which were implemented between 
September and November 2020 under an Experimental Traffic Management 
Order that came into force on 1 September 2020. 
  
Jayne Rusbatch (Head of Highways & Parking Service) provided the 
Committee with an introduction which set out: 
  

-        School streets purpose aimed to discourage travel to school by car and 
promoted more active travel such as walking or cycling, which also 
improved air quality and reduced road congestion outside of schools.  
  

-        Vehicle access restrictions was only operational during drop offs and 
pick up times of school term and was enforced by number plate 
cameras (ANPR); there was a number of exemptions to access these 
roads during the restricted times.  

  



 

 
 

-        There were ten school streets as part of a wider programme including 
another ten additional schemes to be implemented in 2022/2023 
subject to funding from TFL. 

  
-        As part of the Statutory Guidance on Network Management to support 

recovery from Covid-19’ to support active travel, the Council 
implemented a tranche of schemes across ten schools between 
September and December 2020 under Experimental Traffic 
Management Order (ETMOs) for a period of eighteen months. This 
expired in February 2022. 
  

-        A number of objections had been received during the objection period, 
which was disrupted due to the restriction of a pandemic lockdown in 
December 2020 and resulted in a suspended enforcement of the ten 
experimental school street schemes between December 2020 and 
March 2021. The objection period was not extended, following the 
amendment of the ETMO in October 2020 and whilst this was an 
administrative oversight, this would not have changed the 
recommended way forward as we need to undertake a meaningful 
consultation. 

  
  
In response to questions raised by the Committee, officers provided the 
following information: 

  
-        To ensure that administrative processes are adhered to, a new tracker 

for Traffic Management Order consultations is to be implemented.. 
Legally previous responses from the first consultation period could not 
be considered, though we have considered the responses in 
recommending adding additional signage on the approaches to four of 
the school streets.  
  

-        There is a dedicated team who prepare the Traffic Management Orders 
within the Highways and Parking service. To ensure that administrative 
processes are adhered to, a new tracker for Traffic Management Order 
consultations is to be implemented. This tracker will log and all trtraffic 
orders (including experimenatal and temporary orders); the service will  
notify objectors who had responded to  the first ETMO consultation so 
that if they wish to they can respond again, as their initial response can 
not be  taken forward.  
  

-        The proposed monitoring equipment to be installed was consistent with 
the equipment used to minotir air quality and traffic in the healthy 
neighbourhoods. For the initial six months the equipment will be 
installed in the School Streets, and after that period it  can be relocated 
to monitor the effects of the schemes to address concerns of traffic 
dispersal and air quality onto immediate adjacent other roads.  
  

-        Individuals receiving PCNs in error (outside of the restricted time) could 
appeal though the appeal process. There were exemption permits in 



 

 
 

place for those using the roads during the restricted times, and for 
schools specifically there was a process in place for a exemption 
permit to be applied for visitors to the schools. 
  

-        There were existing arrangements for schools to email in advance of 
their visitors to process and provide permit exemptions, even for the 
unexpected visitor as there was a time period between the 
contravention being processed and the  issuing of a PCN; a web portal 
is being developed to streamline the exemption process for schools. 

  
RESOLVED: to recommend to the Cabinet Member for Sustainable Croydon 
to: 
  
1.1           Note that the School Streets Experimental Traffic Management Order 

(ETMO) (order reference 2020/30) in respect of the 10 school street 
areas identified at 1.4 below, effective from 1 September 2020 expired 
on 28 February 2022 (the ‘Expired ETMO’). 
  

1.2           Note that 123 representations were received during the first six months 
of the Expired ETMO being in force (detailed in Appendix A) and that a 
petition was received from residents of Court Avenue / Tudor Close at 
full Council on 5 July 2021, the content of which is discussed, in section 
4.3.10. 

  
1.3           Note that the six month period for objection: 

  
1.3.1  coincided with school closures for the period from13 December 

2020 to 8 March 2021; 
  

1.3.2  did not coincide with a period of ‘business as usual’ traffic due to 
the ongoing Coronavirus pandemic and resulting periods of 
lockdown; 

  
1.3.3. contained inconsistent enforcement; and 

  
1.3.4. was not extended to enable objections to be received for six 

months from the point of amendment of the Expired ETMO on 
30 October 2022; the result of which is that the objection period 
was insufficient for the Council to take a decision on progressing 
the expired ETMO to a permanent traffic regulation order. 

  
1.4           That the Traffic Management Advisory Committee recommend to the 

Cabinet Member for Sustainable Croydon to introduce 10 School 
Streets at the following sites: 

  
(i) Christ Church CofE Primary School (Purley Oaks & Riddlesdown) 
(ii) Downsview Primary School (Norbury Park) 
(iii) Ecclesbourne Primary School (Bensham Manor) 
(iv) Harris Primary Academy Haling Park (South Croydon) 
(v) Keston Primary School (Old Coulsdon) 



 

 
 

(vi) Harris Primary Academy Croydon (Broad Green) 
(vii) Oasis Academy Reylands (Woodside) 
(viii) Ridgeway Primary School (Sanderstead) 
(ix) St Thomas Becket Catholic Primary (Woodside) 
(x) St Joseph’s Catholic Junior School (Crystal Palace & Upper 
Norwood)’ 

  
By the making of 10 ETMOs to operate for up to 18 months as detailed at 
paragraph 4.2.1 of this report. 
  
1.5           Authorise officers to inform the relevant stakeholders of the decision 
  
1.6           To delegate to the Road Space Manager, Sustainable Communities 

Division to vary the ETMOs once made as part of the experiment. 
  
1.7           Authorise officers to install the relevant equipment that allows the 

collection of traffic and air quality data for the 10 School Street sites. 
  

1.8           Authorise officers to install the identified additional advanced warning 
signs at 4 School Street sites. 

  
  
  

6/22   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
 
This was not required. 
  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.47 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 


